BANDO PNRR M6/C2 2023
GRADUATORIA DI MERITO SCIENTIFICO
PROGETTI MCNT2

Finanziamento

Finanziamento

Rank MDC Codice progetto Destinatario Istituzionale Titolo Valid Score | Budget richiesto ;
concesso residuo
Calcineurin inhibition in astrocytes targeted by
1 Neurologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377363 MARIO NEGRI nanoparticles: a new therapeutic strategy to arrest 5,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 161.070.000,00 €
Alzheimer's disease progression
Novel personalized non invasive combined magnetic and
2 Neurologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377518 SANTA LUCIA electrical stimulation of the default mode network in mild 8,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 160.070.000,00 €
AD patients (CMES-AD)
3 Ematologiae | o\ pp MONT2-2023-12378345 Veneto Anemia and clonal hematopoiesis in the elderly. Clinical 8,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 159.070.000,00 €
Immunologia implications.
An integrative multiomics approach to unravel the
4 Neurologia ~ |PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377937 CARLO BESTA complexity of neurodevelopmental disorders with high 8,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 158.070.000,00 €
disability burden affecting movement, language and
cognition (AnIMANDo)
Toward personalized medicine to guide drug withdrawal in
children with juvenile idiopathic arthritis in clinical
5 Pediatria PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378373 GASLINI remission: a randomized clinical trial comparing early 8,50 820.000,00 € 820.000,00 € 157.250.000,00 €
versus late drug withdrawal combining imaging and multi-
Omics.
DIADEMA: Novel neuroradiological workflow for the
6 Diagnostica PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378268 SDN assisted DIAgnosis and management of DEMentia with 9,00 989.150,00 € 989.150,00 € 156.260.850,00 €
Artificial intelligence
7 Oncologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377187 C.R.O. AVIANO Towards the targeting of non-targetable GISTs 9,00 940.000,00 € 940.000,00 € 155.320.850,00 €
Early recognition of progressive lung fibrosis in systemic
8 Ematologia® | p\ R MCNT2-2023-12377894]  FONDAZIONE GEMELLI rheumatic diseases: a characterization of the pulmonary 9,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 154.320.850,00 €
Immunologia environment through extracellular vesicles, advanced and
functional imaging
9 Endocrinologia | PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377914| OSPEDALE BAMBINO GEsyr | Preclinical validation of pS3-reactivation peplides as a 9,50 975.000,00 € 975.000,00 € 153.345.850,00 €
novel immunotherapeutic treatment in solid cancer
Combining brain imaging with neuropsychological
10 Neurologia  |PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377514 SANTA LUCIA assessment and blood-based biomarkers (o predict the 9,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 152.345.850,00 €
conversion from mild cognitive impairment to Alzheimer
Disease
Identification and validation of novel biomarkers of cardiac
1 Diagnostica PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377854 Marche and endothelial dysfunction in adult and pediatric 9,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 151.345.850,00 €

hematologic patients treated with anthracyclines
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12 Endocrinologia | PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378096| ~ FONDAZIONE GEMELLI | 6arehing simple biomarkers to phenotype type 2 diabetic 9,50 998.000,00 € 998.000,00 € 150.347.850,00 €
patients and personalize their treatment
. N Multiparametric MR imaging for the characterization of
13 Diagnostica PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378303 SANTA LUCIA : : ) 10,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 149.347.850,00 €
microstructural damage in the human spinal cord
Developing new therapeutic strategies to counteract
14 Neurologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377366 FONDAZIONE GEMELLI synaptic and cognitive deficits in Alzheimer's disease by 10,00 890.000,00 € 890.000,00 € 148.457.850,00 €
targeting zDHHC enzymes
Bile-Biopsy: Biliary mutational analysis in patients affected
15 Oncologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378326 Emilia-Romagna by biliopancreatic maliganancies. A prospective 10,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 147.457.850,00 €
observational study
Nefrologia & LUNG ULTRASOUND (US) GUIDED TREATMENT OF
16 Urologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378225 Campania HEART FAILURE IN PATIENTS WITH STAGE 3b-5 CKD 10,25 437.250,00 € 437.250,00 € 147.020.600,00 €
9 PATIENTS (LUST2 TRIAL)
Cardiologia- Treatment of ischemic cardiomyopathy with novel anti-
17 Pneumolg ia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377739 SAN MATTEO remodeling proteins and clinical grade exosomes derived 10,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 146.020.600,00 €
9 from amniotic mesenchymal stromal cells
Handling of mesenchymal-like circulating pancreatic
18 Gastroenterologia [PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377885 Emilia-Romagna cancer cells as an innovative approach to restrain disease 10,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 145.020.600,00 €
progression
EUCARDIS: Empowering mUltidimensional diagnostics
19 Diagnostica PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377305| CASA SOLLIEVO SOFFERENZA and molecular prognostication of primary 10,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 144.020.600,00 €
CARDIomyopathies and heart rhythm disorderS
AGAINST AD 2 - AddressinG brAlIN choleSterol
20 Neurologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377968 SAN GERARDO meTabolism in Alzheimer's Disease to identify novel 10,50 950.000,00 € 950.000,00 € 143.070.600,00 €
disease biomarkers
COmbining REdox metabolism, oxidative proteomic and
21 Cardiologia- | o\ o MONT2-2023-12377170|  OSPEDALE BAMBINO GESU | ™ading techniques for the identification of Dlagnostic 10,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 142.070.600,00 €
Pneumologia markers and novel therapies against hypertrophic
CArdiomyopathy (COREDICA)
In-vitro benchmarking of currently available heart valve
22 Cardiologia- | 5\ o MCNT2-2023-12378350 SAN DONATO prostheses for surgical and percutaneous treatment of 10,50 805.000,00 € 805.000,00 € 141.265.600,00 €
Pneumologia aortic stenosis with small annulus, followed by in-vivo

validation.
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23 Diagnostica | PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378301 SAN DONATO Speed-up the diagnosis and evaluation of anoMalous 10,50 998.000,00 € 998.000,00 € 140.267.600,00 €
coronary ARTery from the aorta (SMART)
Emerging electrocardiographic, echocardiographic,
24 Cardiologia- | o\ R MONT2-2023-12377339 Campania biomarkers and genetic predictors of lfe-threatening 10,50 500.000,00 € 500.000,00 € 139.767.600,00 €
Pneumologia arrhythmias in adult and paediatric patients with non-
ischemic cardiomyopathy
Nefrologia e Multidisciplinary dissection of renal and metabolic effects
25 Urologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377474 SAN RAFFAELE MILANO of glyfozines on elderly patients: 10,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 138.767.600,00 €
9 from molecular aspects to clinical indications
Nefrologia & Low-Intensity Extracorporeal Shockwave Therapy on
26 Urologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377570 REGINA ELENA Penile Rehabilitation after robot-assisted surgical 10,50 979.000,00 € 979.000,00 € 137.788.600,00 €
9 treatment of genitourinary cancers
Microbiota as earlLy diagnostic and predictivE factor for
27 Ortopedia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377976 HUMANITAS 0STeOarthritic degeNEration and microbial contamination 10,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 136.788.600,00 €
(MILESTONE)
Cardiologia- Predicting Disease Progression in Atrial Fibrillation: A
28 ga PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378472 SAN DONATO Multiparametric Approach for Prognostic Marker 11,00 970.000,00 € 970.000,00 € 135.818.600,00 €
Pneumologia e ) .
Identification and Personalized Patient Management
Characterization of circulating and liver-resident IMMUne
29 | Gastroenterologia |PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378295 MAGGIORE cells in patients with Nonalcoholic Fatly liver disease by 11,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 134.818.600,00 €
spatial multiOMICs as diAgnostic Tool for disease staging
(IMMUNOMIC)
An integrated nanophotonics-multiomics platform for the
30 Diagnostica PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378490 Campania stratification of breast cancer patients for 11,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 133.818.600,00 €
diagnostic purposes
Contrasting chronic inflammation and neurodegeneration
using the human amniotic mesenchymal cell secretome as
31 Trapiantologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377338 FONDAZIONE GEMELLI an innovative therapeutic strategy (CONTRAST-OME) 11,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 132.818.600,00 €
Valprolc aCid To pOtentiate anti-EGFR treatment efficacy
32 Oncologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377998 PASCALE and prevent/revert resistance In colorectal cAncer 11,00 950.000,00 € 950.000,00 € 131.868.600,00 €
(VICTORIA)
KEAPnRess: a transcriptional framework for the molecular
33 Oncologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377963 REGINA ELENA diagnosis of immunotherapy response in lung cancer with 11,00 980.000,00 € 980.000,00 € 130.888.600,00 €

a tumor-agnostic potential.
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Optimizing noninvasive assessMent Of DysmEtabolic
34 Gastroenterologia [PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378247 FONDAZIONE GEMELLI compensated advanced Liver disease by integration of 11,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 129.888.600,00 €
artificial intelligence model and omicS data (MODELS)
Contrast Enhancement Mammography vs. MR for the
35 Oncologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377087| AUSL RE Ist. Tecnologie Avanzate surveillance of women at high risk of 11,00 923.498,00 € 923.498,00 € 128.965.102,00 €
breast cancer: Con-trust randomized controlled trial.
Cardiologia- Cardiometabolic risk of obese subjects: genetic,
36 Pneumolg ia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377884 SANT'ORSOLA laboratory, and clinical determinants in general population 11,00 909.500,00 € 909.500,00 € 128.055.602,00 €
9 and outpatients
Ematologia & MOVING MORE AND SITTING LESS: PROMOTING
37 Immunol% ia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377805 Lazio PHYSICAL EXERCISE AS ADJUVANT THERAPY IN 11,00 937.356,32 € 937.356,32 € 127.118.245,68 €
9 MUSCULOSKELETAL RHEUMATIC DISEASES
Cardiologia- Mechanically regulated long non-coding RNAs in cardiac
38 Pneumolg ia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377983 MONZINO fibroblasts as new markers and effectors of cardiac 11,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 126.118.245,68 €
9 fibrosis
Ematologia & Improving Cancer Immunotherapy responsiveness by
39 Immunol% ia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378122| Ospedale Policlinico San Martino | inducing Tertiary Lymphoid structures via the activation of 11,00 950.000,00 € 950.000,00 € 125.168.245,68 €
9 innate lymphocytes (ICI-TeL)
Multiomic and Imaging risk Profiling for the Identification of
40 Endocrinologia  [PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377898 GASLINI Comorbidities in Obese Children and Adolescents using 11,00 940.000,00 € 940.000,00 € 124.228.245,68 €
Artificial Intelligence
Chronic low back pain: Innovative e-healTh diagnOstics
41 Ortopedia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378359 Lazio and rehabiliTation towards an integrAted and 11,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 123.228.245,68 €
personalized SPINE care (TOTALSPINE)
Identification and validation of novel diagnostic and
42 Neurologia  |PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378190| Istituto Scienze Neurologiche | Prognostic blood biomarkers for Parkinson's disease and 11,50 598.915,00 € 598.915,00 € 122.629.330,68 €
other Lewy body-related disorders by seeding
amplification assay and multiplex proteomics
The crosstalk between the epigenome and mitochondria
43 Neurologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377641 FONDAZIONE GEMELLI as a novel therapeutic target to counteract remote 11,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 121.629.330,68 €
degeneration induced by spinal cord injury
Collateral flow improvement in acute ischemic stroke by
44 Neurologia  |PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378193 SAN GERARDO head-down tilt 15° position before mechanical 11,50 900.000,00 € 900.000,00 € 120.729.330,68 €

thrombectomy (DOWN-SUITE-It)
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45

Dermatologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377388

SAN GALLICANO

Omics approaches as innovative diagnostic strategies to
delineate the biosignature of cytokine signals in psoriasis
and atopic dermatitis

11,50

1.000.000,00 €

1.000.000,00 €

119.729.330,68 €

46

Gastroenterologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378038

Emilia-Romagna

Impact of wheat-free and ancient grain-based diets on
symptoms, quality of life and inflammation in patients with
Irritable Bowel Syndrome

11,50

850.000,00 €

850.000,00 €

118.879.330,68 €

47

Oncologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378344

Puglia

Patient-derived tumor organoids as in vitro cancer models
for head and neck squamous cell carcinoma and
glioblastoma. A pilot multicenter study

11,50

800.000,00 €

800.000,00 €

118.079.330,68 €

48

Neurologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377850

NEUROMED

Assessing central neuromodulation effects on immune-
mediated synaptic dysfunction in progressive multiple
sclerosis

11,50

1.000.000,00 €

1.000.000,00 €

117.079.330,68 €

49

Oncologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378204

SANT'ORSOLA

Safety of cryopreserved ovarian tissue transplant:
improving life quality in sarcoma and hematological cancer
survivors

11,50

566.515,00 €

566.515,00 €

116.512.815,68 €

50

Endocrinologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378489

Lazio

High doses of vitamin D as therapeutic approach for
muscle health and inflammation in obese subjects: a
randomized, double-blinded, placebo-controlled study

11,50

999.910,00 €

999.910,00 €

115.512.905,68 €

51

Cardiologia-
Pneumologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377934

Toscana

Prehabilitation to improve heart Rate variability In surgical
cancer patients: a randoMized controllEd trial - PRIME
TRIAL

11,50

980.000,00 €

980.000,00 €

114.532.905,68 €

52

Psichiatria

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377225

Veneto

Anxiety and depressive disorders in people with functional
movement disorders: frequency, associated factors and
preventative effect of a brief, low-intensity, WHO
psychological intervention

11,50

441.810,00 €

441.810,00 €

114.091.095,68 €

53

Dermatologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377707

SAN GALLICANO

Targeting skin metabolic activity to correct depigmentation
in vitiligo: focus on IGF/Insulin signaling and glucose
metabolism to prevent inflammation and immune system
activation

11,50

948.000,00 €

948.000,00 €

113.143.095,68 €

54

Ematologia e
Immunologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378079

SAN MATTEO

CHaracterlzation and Management of sEronegative
Rheumatoid Arthritis (CHIMERA) - A clinico-pathologic
study aimed at understanding disease heterogeneity and
exploring new treatment options in autoantibody-negative
rheumatoid arthritis

11,50

680.000,00 €

680.000,00 €

112.463.095,68 €

55

Gastroenterologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377779

SAN RAFFAELE MILANO

Spatially and temporally resolving predictive biomarkers of
postoperative recurrence and complications in chronic
intestinal inflammation

12,00

1.000.000,00 €

1.000.000,00 €

111.463.095,68 €
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Avrtificial intelligence and compUtational biology for
56 Diagnostica PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377189 ONCOLOGICO DI BARI pRedicting nOvel immunotheRApeutic strategies in 12,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 110.463.095,68 €
microsatellite stability colon cancer patients - AURORA
57 Cardiologia- | o\ R MONT2-2023-12377618 SANT'ORSOLA Cardiac Imaging and Biomarkers in the Diagnosis of 12,00 995.915,00 € 995.915,00 € 100.467.180,68 €
Pneumologia Antibody Mediated Rejection in Heart Transplantation
Development and validation of a panel of easily-
58 Neurologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377900 Lazio accessible diagnostic and prognostic biofluid biomarkers 12,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 108.467.180,68 €
of synucleinopathies
Ematologia & Chimeric Antigen Receptor (CAR) extracellular vesicles
59 Immunol% ia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377820 SANT'ORSOLA as early biomarkers of CAR-T cell therapy outcome in 12,00 999.995,25 € 999.995,25 € 107.467.185,43 €
9 hematological malignancies
Early diagnosis of lung and gastrointestinal involvement in
60 Diagnostica | PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377829 Marche Systemic Sclerosis: @ new model of Multiparametric 12,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 106.467.185,43 €
Ultrasound evaluation.
"Quality Matters for Patients with Acute Coronary
Syndrome":
61 Cardiologia- | o\ R MCNT2-2023-12377015 SAN MATTEO Design of a Novel Clinical Audit & Feedback Initiative to 12,00 934.300,00 € 934.300,00 € 105.532.885,43 €
Pneumologia Promote Equity,
Transparency, and Timely Delivery of High-Quality Care.
Towards personalized medicine in Psoriatic Arthritis:
62 Ematologiae | b\ pp MONT2-2023-12378460 Lazio identification of mulfiple biomarkers, including synovial 12,00 999.988,50 € 999.988,50 € 104.532.896,93 €
Immunologia transcriptome at single-cell resolution, predicting treatment
response to TNF antagonists (PSA-SynoBioMark project).
S Dissecting the contribution of leaky gut and microbiota
63 Psichiatria PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378151 SANTA LUCIA N o Y o . 12,00 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 103.532.896,93 €
alterations on opioid-induced social isolation: a clinical trial
Extended genomic profiling of circulating tumor DNA
64 Oncologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377133 PASCALE (ctDNA) to improve precision treatment of metastatic 12,00 942.000,00 € 942.000,00 € 102.590.896,93 €
colorectal cancer patients
Development and validation of a socio-economic model
predicting adherence, relapse and survival after liver
65 Trapiantologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378147 FONDAZIONE GEMELLI transplantation in patients with alcohol-related end-stage 12,00 780.000,00 € 780.000,00 € 101.810.896,93 €

liver disease. A multicenter longitudinal study on a
personalized mitigation approach.
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66 Ematologiae | p\pR MCNT2-2023-12378065| OSPEDALE BAMBINO GESU' | | NoVe! approaches for characterization and therapeutic 12,25 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 100.810.896,93 €
Immunologia targeting of T-cell acute lymphoblastic leukemia (T-ALL)
The effects of endoscopic third ventriculostomy versus
67 Neurologia ~ |PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377469 Sicilia ventriculoperitoneal shunt on neuropsychological 12,50 835.000,00 € 835.000,00 € 99.975.896,93 €
performance and motor functions in Normal pressure
hydrocephalus: a multicentric study
68 Neurologia ~ |PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377271|  FONDAZIONE GEMELLI Clinical application and usability of Blood Biomarkers as 12,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 98.975.896,93 €
screening tool in Alzheimer disease: a Validation Study
69 Oculistica PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377596 MAGGIORE Cord Blood Platelet Poor Plasma Eye Drops (CB3P-ED) 12,50 763.558,52 € 763.558,52 € 98.212.338,41 €
Targeting immunoregulatory non-coding RNA networks in
70 Neurologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377231 CARLO BESTA myasthenia gravis: towards RNA therapeutics to 12,50 991.000,00 € 991.000,00 € 97.221.338,41 €
counteract chronic autoimmunity
Next-Generation Neuroimmunology and Long-Read
71 Neurologia PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378306 MAGGIORE Sequencing Technology as an advanced approach to 12,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 96.221.338,41 €
diagnose neurodegenerative disorders
Gender, Diversity and Inclusion (GEDI) in phenotypic and
72 S:;Sggg:a PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377431|  SAN RAFFAELE MILANO | 9enetic characterization of Acute Coronary Syndromes: 12,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 95.221.338,41 €
The prospective multidisciplinary multicenter GEDI-ACS
registry
73 Cardiologia- | o\ R MCONT2-2023-12378283 Campania Advanced robotic beds for the early rehabilitation of 12,50 983.000,00 € 983.000,00 € 94.238.338,41 €
Pneumologia cardiac surgery patients
74 Diagnostica | PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12377373 Campania Deconvoluting Epigenetics of Diabetes to Unmask 12,50 767.600,00 € 767.600,00 € 93.470.738,41 €
Concealed Markers in T2D (DEDUCT) ” ’ ’ ’
Blood biomarkers for Alzheimer Disease and neuro-injury
75 Geriatria PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378340 INRCA. {o estimate the association with cognitive/functional 12,50 1.000.000,00 € 1.000.000,00 € 92.470.738,41 €

decline and mortality in a real-world population of
GERIiatric hospitalized patients: BAD-GER biomarkers
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76

Neurologia

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378271

SANTA LUCIA

START: design and validation of innovative Strategies

based on dual-Task Approach for neuro-Rehabilitation

Technologically-supported in people with chronic neuro-
inflammatory disease

12,50

1.000.000,00 €

1.000.000,00 €

91.470.738,41 €

77

Diagnostica

PNRR-MCNT2-2023-12378231

Puglia

Circulating miRNAs as innovative non-invasive
biomarkers of pediatric intestinal failure-associated liver
